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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved April 8, 1941. 

No. 139, A.] [Published April 10, 1941. 

CHAPTER 33. 

AN ACT to amend 45.07 (1) of the statutes, relating to the 
board of managers of the Veterans' home at Waupaca. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fo[[ows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 45.07 of the statutes 
is amended to read: 

(45.07) (1) There is created a board of managers of the 
Grand Army Home for Veterans located at Waupaca. The 
said board shall be composed of * * * 5 ex officio members 
* * * the adjutant generaL the state surgeon, the chief quarter­
master, * * * the department commander of the Grand Army 
of the Republic and the department commander of the United 
Spanish War Veterans, and 4 persons appointed by the governor 
for terms of 6 years. All such appointive members shall be 
members * * * of the Grand Army of the Republic * * *, 
the Women's Relief Corps, the United Spanish American War 
Veterans or auxiliary, the American Legion or auxiliary, the 
Veterans of Foreign Wars or auxiliary or the Disabled Ameri­
can War Veterans or auxiliary. Before making such appoint­
ments, the governor may request the Wisconsin Department 
of the Grand Army of the Republic to submit the names of 
no less than 6 persons whom it recommends for such appoint­
ments, which recommendations shall be given consideration 
by the governor, but he shall not be confined in making appoint­
ments to the persons so recommended. No member of said 
board shall be compensated by the state for his services as such 
member, but shall be reimbursed the actual and necessary 
expenses incurred in the discharge of his duties. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved April 8, 1941. 
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